January 9, 2012

Michael C. Farrar, Chair Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Mail Stop: T-3 F23 U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Lawrence G. McDade, Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Mail Stop: T-3 F23 U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555 Nicholas Trikouros, Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Mail Stop: T-3 F23 U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

In the Matter of SHAW AREVA MOX SERVICES Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility Docket No. 70-3098-MLA

Dear Administrative Judges,

The NRC Staff hereby provides notice, pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.336(d), that there are no items since the last update to be added to the Staff's hearing file index. The Staff is continuing to preserve and maintain required privileged documents during the pendency of this proceeding. Attached is the Affidavit of David Tiktinsky as required by 10 C.F.R. § 2.336(c).

Respectfully submitted,

/RA/

Christopher C. Hair
Counsel for the NRC Staff

Enclosures: Affidavit of David Tiktinsky

cc: Attached Service List

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of)	
SHAW AREVA MOX SERVICES)	Docket No. 70-3098-MLA
(Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility))	ASLBP No. 07-856-02-MLA-BD01

AFFIDAVIT OF DAVID TIKTINSKY CONCERNING MANDATORY DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT OF 10 C.F.R. § 2.336(c)

- I, David Tiktinsky, do hereby state as follows:
- 1. I am employed as a Senior Project Manager in the Division of Fuel Cycle Safety and Safeguards in the Nuclear Regulatory Commission's ("NRC") Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards. I serve as the Senior Project Manager for the Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility license application to possess and use special nuclear material. Among other things, I am managing the preparation of the hearing file and mandatory disclosures in connection with the license application issue in this proceeding.
- 2. I hereby certify that all relevant materials required to be disclosed pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.336 (b) and (c) in the captioned proceeding have been disclosed, and that the disclosures are accurate and complete as of the date of this certification.
- 3. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

	/Original Signed By/ David Tiktinsky
Executed in Rockville, MD	
this 9 th day of January, 2012.	

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of)
)
SHAW AREVA MOX SERVICES) Docket No. 70-3098-MLA
A	
(Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility)) ASLBP No. 07-856-02-MLA-BD01

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the "LETTER IN THE MATTER OF SHAW AREVA MOX SERVICES, LLC" in the above captioned proceeding have been served on the following persons by deposit in the United States Mail; through deposit in the Nuclear Regulatory Commission internal mail system as indicated by an asterisk (*); and by electronic mail as indicated by a double asterisk (**) on this 9th day of January, 2012:

Michael C. Farrar, Chair * **
Administrative Judge
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop: T-3 F23
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001
E-mail: Mike.Farrar@nrc.gov

Dr. Nicholas G. Trikouros * **
Administrative Judge
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop: T-3 F23
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001
E-mail: Nicholas.Trikouros@nrc.gov

Josh Kirstein * **
Board Law Clerk
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Mail Stop: T-3 F23
Washington, D.C. 20555
E-mail: Josh.Kirstein@nrc.gov

Lawrence G. McDade * **
Administrative Judge
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop: T-3 F23
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001
E-mail: Lawrence.McDade@nrc.gov

Office of Commission Appellate
Adjudication * **
Mail Stop: O-7 H4M
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C 20555
E-mail: OCAAMAIL.Resource@nrc.gov

Shelbie Lewman * **
Board Law Clerk
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Mail Stop: T-3 F23
Washington, D.C. 20555
E-mail: Shelbie.Lewman@nrc.gov

Glenn Carroll **
Coordinator
Nuclear Watch South
P.O. Box 8574
Atlanta, GA 31106
E-mail: Atom.girl@mindspring.com

Louis A. Zeller **
Blue Ridge Environmental Defense League
P.O. Box 88
Glendale Springs, N.C. 28629
E-mail: BREDL@skybest.com

Donald J. Silverman, Esq. **
Morgan Lewis and Bockius, LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
E-mail: dsilverman@morganlewis.com

Timothy P. Matthews, Esq. **
Morgan Lewis and Bockius, LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
E-mail: tmatthews@morganlewis.com

Shaw AREVA MOX Services ** Attn: Dealis Gwyn P.O. Box 7097 Aiken, S.C. 29804

Office of the Secretary * **
Attn: Docketing and Service
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Mail Stop: O-16 G4
Washington, D.C. 20555
E-mail: Hearing.Docket@nrc.gov

Mary Olson **
Nuclear Information and Resource Service
P.O. Box 7586
Asheville, N.C. 28802
E-mail: maryolson@main.nc.us

Diane Curran, Esq. **
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg, & Eisenberg, LLP
1726 M Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
E-mail: dcurran@harmoncurran.com

Alvin H. Gutterman, Esq. **
Morgan Lewis and Bockius, LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
E-mail: agutterman@morganlewis.com

Anna V. Jones, Esq. **
Morgan Lewis and Bockius, LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
E-mail: anna.jones@morganlewis.com

Patrisha Harich * **
ASLBP Program Analyst
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Mail Stop: T-3 F23
Washington, D.C. 20555

/RA/

Christopher C. Hair Counsel for the NRC Staff